## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ALAMEDA LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Alameda Local Agency Formation Commission will hold a regular meeting on **Thursday, January 13, 2011 at 4:30 p.m.** at the Dublin San Ramon Services District Board Room at 7051 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California.

At the hearing, the Commission will discuss the following item:

- City of Pleasanton Annexation No. 152 (Martin Avenue Buffer Zone) Proposed reorganization to annex one parcel (APN 946-1151-11-6) of approximately 13.26 acres to the City of Pleasanton to facilitate continued maintenance and use of the property for public recreational and pedestrian purposes with concurrent detachment of the same territory from the Alameda County Library District and the Alameda County Fire Department. Subject area is located between Kaiser Sand and Gravel Rock Quarry to the east and Martin Avenue to the west, and between Mohr Avenue to the south and Mohr Elementary School to the north.
- City of Pleasanton Staples Ranch Reorganization No. 149 Proposed reorganization to annex approximately 163 acres to City of Pleasanton in order to provide municipal services to proposed development with concurrent detachment of the same territory from the Livermore Area Recreation and Park District, the Alameda County Library District and the Alameda County Fire Department. Includes City of Livermore proposal to annex 0.13 acre and detach 0.12 acre to clarify jurisdictional responsibility related to future El Charro Road improvements. Subject area is located south of I-580 and the city of Dublin, west of El Charro Road and the City of Livermore, north of the Arroyo Mocho channel and unimproved quarry lands, and east of the City of Pleasanton.

At the meeting, the Commission will consider all oral and written testimony of any interested persons or affected agencies. Only those issues which are brought up at the public hearing described in this notice or in written correspondence delivered to LAFCo at or prior to the hearing may be raised in any legal challenge to the actions taken by the Commission with respect to an application.

Copies of the Commission agenda, staff reports and supporting information will be available on the LAFCo website <u>www.acgov.org/lafco</u> and may be examined at the LAFCo office, located in the Alameda County Administration Building, 1221 Oak Street, Suite 555, Oakland, CA, at least five days prior to the meeting date. For additional information concerning the agenda or copies of staff reports, please call (510) 271-5142.

MONA PALACIOS EXECUTIVE OFFICER ALAMEDA LAFCo

v:\LAF\Notices\2011\notice 1.13.11